

# BYLAW No. 22-915 of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16

# A Bylaw of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16 to amend Bylaw 21-884 "Policy Review Committee".

**Whereas,** under the provisions of the Municipal Government Act R.S.A. 2000, cM-26, Section 191(1), and amendments thereto, a Council has the power to amend enacted bylaws;

**Whereas,** pursuant to the Municipal Government Act R.S.A. 2000, cM-26, Section 145 and 146, and amendments thereto, Council may pass a bylaw in relation to the establishment and function of Council Committees;

**Therefore,** the Council of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16, duly assembled, hereby amends the following:

## 1. TITLE

1.1. This Bylaw may be cited as "Policy Review Committee Amendment".

### 2. Amendment

- 2.1. Bylaw 21-884 is amended as follows:
  - A) By replacing section 2.9 with the following:
    - 2.9 Quorum means the simple majority of all Greenview Council Members that comprise the committee.
  - By replacing section 6.1 with the following:6.1. The Policy Review Committee will consist of all Members of Council.
  - C) By replacing section 6.2 with the following:
    6.2 A Chair and Vice Chair will be appointed from among the members at the first Policy Review Committee meeting following the Annual Organizational Meeting.
  - D) By replacing section 6.3 with the following:
    6.3 The minimum number of Councillors that must be in attendance to hold a Policy Review Committee is six.
  - E) By removing section 6.5 in its entirety.

#### 3. COMING INTO FORCE

3.1. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon the day of final passing and signing.

Read a first time this 23 day of August, 2022.

Read a second time this 23 day of August, 2022.

Read a third time this 13 day of September, 2022.

Joh th

REEVE

Stacey Wabick

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER